Equity instruments consist mainly of investment funds and have
quoted prices in active markets.

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on pub-
lished statistics and mortality tables. The current longevities underly-
ing the values of the defined benefit obligations at the reporting date
were as follows:

Principal actuarial assumptions at 31 Dec * 2017 2016

Discount rate, % 1.4 1.7

Expected future salary increase, % 2.3 2.2

Expected future pension increases, % 1.3 1.4

* Expressed as weighted averages

Longevities at 31 Dec, years 2017 2016

Longevity at age 65 for current pensioners

Males 21.4 21.4

Females 25.4 25.4

Longevity at age 65 for current members
aged 45

Males 23.7 23.7

Females 28.1 28.1

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation at 31
December 2017 was 14.3 years (2016: 15.1).

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the rel-
evant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the percentages
shown below.

Sensitivity analysis
at 31 Dec, %

Increase

2017
Decrease

Increase

2016
Decrease

Discount rate
(0.5% movement)

-6.1 6.9 -6.5 7.4

Expected future
salary increase
(0.5% movement)

1.3 -1.3 1.3 -1.2

Expected future
pension increases
(0.5% movement)

5.6 -5.2 6.0 -5.6

Future mortality
(1 year movement)

3.3 -3.1 3.2 -3.1

41

n
o

t
e

s
to

 t
h

e
c

o
n

so
li

d
a

t
ed

 f
in

a
n

c
ia

l
st

a
t

em
en

t
s

* Comparative figures have been adjusted because Belgian women’s magazine
portfolio was classified as Discontinued operations.

* Comparative figures have been adjusted because Belgian women’s magazine
portfolio was classified as Discontinued operations.

10. Financial items

Financial items,
continuing operations, EUR million 2017 2016*

Dividend income 0.1 0.1

Interest income from loans and receivables 0.3 0.4

Gains on sale of available-for-sale financial assets 0.3

Exchange rate gains 12.1 10.0